
G.O.(Ms)No.24/2025/SWD   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 26-09-2025

    Read: 1. G.O.(Ms) No. 155/2019/GAD dated 19.08.2019.
 2. Letter No. DSW/547/2022-C3 dated 30.09.2022 from the

Director in charge, Sainik Welfare Department,
Thiruvananthapuram.

   

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

 

Abstract
Sainik Welfare Department - Reconstitution of Zila Sainik Board,
Pathanamthitta - Orders issued.

SAINIK WELFARE (A) DEPARTMENT

 

ORDER
 
       The Zila Sainik Board, Pathanamthitta was last reconstituted as per
the Government Order read above.  On expiry of the Board, the Director
in charge, Sainik Welfare has requested Government to reconstitute the
Board.
      2. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to
reconstitute the Zila Sainik Board, Pathanamthitta with the ex-officio
and non-official members as appended to this order.
      3. The term of the non-official members including the Vice
President will be for three years from the date of issue of this order or
till the reconstitution of the Board, whichever is later.
 

(By order of the Governor)
MUHAMMED RIYAZ

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY
 
To:
      1. The Director, Sainik Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
      2. The Secretary, Zila Sainik Board, Pathanamthitta (through the
          Director, Sainik Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram).
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      3. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Defence,
          New Delhi (with CL).
      4. The Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, New Delhi (with CL).
      5. The Members of the previous/present Board (through the
         Director, Sainik Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram).
      6. The District Collector, Pathanamthitta.
      7. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala,
          Thiruvananthapuram.
      8. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
      9. The Director of Local Fund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram.
    10. The Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media),
          I&PRD.
    11. Stock File.  

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
Copy to :
               The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister. 
               The PA to Principal Secretary, Sainik Welfare Department.
               The CA to Additional Secretary, Sainik Welfare Department.
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APPENDIX TO G.O.(Ms)No.24/2025/SWD  DATED   26-09-2025
ZILA SAINIK BOARD, PATHANAMTHITTA

 
                                    President            :   District Collector, Pathanamthitta.
 
                           Vice President            :   Lt. Col. V.K. Mathew
                                                                  Kadakkal River View,
                                                                  Kaippattoor P.O.
                                                                  Pathanamthitta - 689648
                                                                  Mob: 9447212828.
Ex-Officio Members:
 
1. Recruiting Officer of the area or an Officer nominated by him.
2. Superintendent of Police, Pathanamthitta.
3. District Employment Officer, Pathanamthitta.
4. Deputy Director of Education, Pathanamthitta.
5. General Manager, District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta.
6. District Information Officer, Pathanamthitta.
7. Joint Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Pathanamthitta.
 
Non-Official Members:
 
To represent Army                              :   Sri.K.G.Satheesan
                                                                Archana House
                                                                Malayalappuzha, Thazham P.O.
                                                                Pathanamthitta - 689666.
                                                                Mob: 9188418565.
 
To represent Navy                              :   Sri Vinod Kuriakose
                                                                Uzhathil House
                                                                Thirumoolapuram P.O.
                                                                Thiruvalla, Pathanamthitta - 689115
                                                                Mob: 9400635104.
 
To represent Airforce                        :   Sri. Sreekumar G.S.
                                                               Thekkumkattil, Valanchuzhi
                                                               Pathanamthitta - 689645
                                                               Mob: 8281407127.
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To represent Advocate                     :    Adv. C.Prakash
                                                              Prakash Nilayam, Aikkad
                                                              Koduman P.O.,
                                                              Pathanamthitta - 691555.
                                                              Mob: 9496618764.
 
To represent Medical Practitioner   :   Dr.K.G.Suresh
                                                             Kochuthoppil House
                                                             Parumala.P.O., Thiruvalla
                                                             Pathanamthitta - 689626
                                                             Mob: 9447866785.
 
To represent Businessmen               :   Sri. Mathew Daniel
                                                             Mangalath, Konnamankara
                                                             Adoor P.O., Pathanamthitta - 691523.
                                                             Mob: 9846214351.
 
Co-opted Member                           :   Manager of the Lead Bank of the District
                                                            Head Quarters, Pathanamthitta.
 
Secretary                                         :   Zila Sainik Welfare Officer,
                                                            Pathanamthitta
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